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KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:UPLOK-1/DE/144/2020/ARE-9 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Date:1.12.2022

: : ENQUIRY REPORT : :

:: Present ::
(S.GOPALAPPA)
I/c Additional Registrar of Enquiries -9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

Sub: Departmental Inquiry against Virupakshappa
Krishnappa Hudedh, Junior Engineer (Elec),
LTMR City, Sub Division, Dharwad - reg.

Ref: 1. G.O.No. KPTCL B54 11441 2020-21 dated:
20.7.2020.
2.Nomination Order  No: UPLOK-
1/DE/144/2020 Bangalore dated: 13.8.2020
of Hon’ble Upalokayukta-1
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This Departmental Inquiry is initiated against Virupakshappa
Krishnappa Hudedh, Junior Engineer (Elec), LTMR City, Sub
Division, Dharwad (hereinafter referred to as the Delinquent

Government Official for short “DGO”).

2. In pursuance of the Government Order cited above at
reference No.l, Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide order dated 13.8.2020
cited above at reference No.2 has nominated Additional Registrar of
Enquiries-9 (in short ARE-9) to frame Articles of charges and to
conduct the inquiry against the aforesaid DGO.
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3. This Authority (ARE-9) has issued the Articles of charges,
Statement of imputations of misconduct, list of witnesses proposed to
be examined in support of the charges and list of documents proposed

to be relied in support of the charges.

4. The Article of charges issued by the ARE-9 against the DGO
is as under :
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S. The Atticle of charge was issued to the DGO calling upon

him to appear before this authority and to submit written statement.

6. The DGO appeared before this inquiry authority in
pursuance to the service of the Article of charges. In FOS plea of the
DGO has been recorded and he pleaded not guilty and claimed for

holding inquiry. Thereafter, he submitted written statement.

7. DGO in his written statement, has stated that he has carried
out his duties in accordance with rules and regulations. He was
attached to the Sub Division-2 between 16.12.2006 to 8.8.2013. Vide
letter dtd: 20.7.2020 at the directions (HR) KPTCL has entrusted the
enquiry to Hon'ble Lokayukta to conduct an enquiry under the
provisions of CL-14 (A) of CDC and A Regulations 1987 and not by
the KPTCL board as provided in the provision. No board resolution

for having considered the issue and extended its authorization. DGO
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has stated that the permission accorded by the Director (HR) cannot
be construed as permission accorded by the Board as the matter was
not put up before the board. With these grounds, he prayed to drop

the charges leveled against him

8. The disciplinary authority has examined the complainant
Sri.Umesh Yellappa Byatananavar, Attender in Dharwad District
Hospital as PW.1 and got marked documents as Ex.P-1 to ExP-4.

9.  Thereafter, second oral statement of DGO has been
recorded. DGO  Sri.Virupakshappa Krishnappa Hudedh, Junior
Engineer (Elec), has got examined himself as DW-1, and got marked

one documents as Ex.D-1 to Ex.D-2.

10. Heard the submissions of Presenting Officer and DGO
submitted written arguments. Perused the entire records. The only

point that arise for my consideration is:

1. Whether the Disciplinary Authority proves
the charge framed against the DGO ?

My finding on the above point is in AFFIRMATIVE for the

following:

REASONS

11.  According to PW-1 HESCOM authorities without
permission in Doddanayakanakoppa KHB colony illegally shifted the
transformers. For shifting transformer the consumers had to bear 10%
cxpenses. The HESCOM authorities without receiving 10% expenses
have received Rs.10,000/- to Rs.15,000/- as bribe and committed
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illegalities. In Agri university premises instead of installing electric
poles have laid the cable and change the electricity line. They have
also removed the lines of the consumers in Doddanayakana Koppa
and Kumareshwaranagara apartment transformers. They have
installed old electric boxes instead of new boxes. Solar connection
was given though there was no distance of 600 Sq. Ft. for the houses

and apartment. Therefore he has lodged the complaint Ex.P-1 to 3.

12. PW-1 admits his signature on affidavit Ex.P-4, but deposed
that he has not deposed those contents. DGO took his signature on
Ex.P-4 stating that the case is closed and complaint was lodged by
misconception, believing his words he has put his signature to the

affidavit.

13. In the cross examination PW-1 has deposed that he knows
the DGO since 10 years. He denies that he knows in which places
DGO has worked since 10 years. He does not know since how many
years DGO is working as JE. He admits that Assistant Engineers and
Executive Engineers are the higher authorities of DGO. He admits
that DGO performs his duty according to the directions of his higher
authorities. He admits that if the DGO commits any mistake, his
higher authorities can take action. He has not given any complaint to
the higher authorities of the DGO. He admits that for shifting the
transformer in KHB colony DGO has taken the permission. He admits
that after taking permission, DGO shifted the transformer. PW-1 has
voluntarily deposed that when he enquired in the office the officers
informed that permission was not taken to shift the transformers.

Therefore he has lodged the complaint.
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14. Further according to PW-1 the residents of KHB colony
informed that DGO has taken bribe of Rs.10,000/- to Rs.15,000/-. He
does not know the names of the residents. He did not try to know the
names of residents. He denies that though DGO has taken permission
and shifted the transformers, he has filed a false complaint. He denies
that DGO has not received bribe amount of Rs. 10,000/- to
Rs.15,000/-. He denies that he threatened the DGO to lodged the
complaint to Lokayukta if he does not give the money. He does not
know from which period to which period DGO has worked in
Sadhanakere HESCOM, which has the Jurisdiction of agri university.
He does not know that from December-2006 to July -2013 DGO has
worked in Sadhanakere HESCOM as Junior Engineer. He does not
know that thereafter DGO worked in Vidyagiri HESCOM for 3 years
and thereafter worked in different places. But he knows that at present
DGO is working in Vidyagiri HESCOM. He does not know that from
the year 2006 to 2013 only DGO has worked in Sadhanakere
HESCOM. He admits that in the year 2015 cable was installed in agri
university. He does not know that during the year 2015 DGO was
not working in Sadhanakere HESCOM. He denies that the DGO is no
way concerned to this allegation of charge. He admits that the
allegation in respect of change of lines of consumers was the work
done in the year 2015. He dines that DGO is no way concerned to this

allegation.

15S.  PW-1 admits that there were no apartments in
Doddanayakanakoppa and Kumareshwaranagara. But there is a
layout. Instead of layout he has deposed as apartment in his chief

examination. He admits that order was passed in the year 2005 to
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install electric boxes. He does not now that in the year 2005 itself
layout developers installed new electric boxes and submitted a report.
He does not know that transformer boxes were not changed from the
HESCOM. He does not know to which house and apartment solar
connection permission was given, though there was no distance of 600
Sy. Ft., He denies that solar connection work was not concerned to
HESCOM. PW-1 has deposed that for giving solar connection DGO
has to put a signature. He denies that the DGO has not committed any

dereliction of duty in giving electricity connection.

16. Further according to PW-1 he had not suspected while he
was putting his signature to affidavit Ex.P-4. He lodged the complaint
during the year 2015 and he had no information upto the year 2021.
Therefore he did not suspect. PW-1 has voluntarily deposed that
DGO had sent the affidavit through one Shivananda. Thereafter he
put his signature to the affidavit. Shivananda and DGO both informed
that the case was closed. He has no objections to issue summons to
Shivananda. PW-1 has denied the contents of Ex.P-4. He admits that
he had an opportunity to read Ex.P-4. He denies that after reading the
affidavit he has put his signature. He denies that to withdraw the
complaint he demanded the DGO to give money. Further PW-1 has

denied the rest of the suggestions made by learned defence counsel.

17. According to DW-1 the complainant has made false and
frivolous allegations against him. PW-1 has made allegations against
him though he was not the one who is related to the various works in
the places mentioned in the Article of charges. Further he has
deposed that he had shifted the 100 KV Transformer which was near
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the house of Sri.Kodagajja in Hooda Layout and likewise he has
shifted the 100 KVA transformer which was near the house of Sri.
Doddamani and other transformers of 100 KVA which was near the
Annapoorna shop, KHB colony Banashri, Last bus stop, and the
transformer which was behind the house of Kammara in KHB colony
III Cross and the Transformer in the KHB TC-05 are all fake and far
from truth. The transformers as per the rules and regulations of the
company, there are certain procedures providing for shifting of
transformers which are either old or set down for repairs. He has
further deposed that the transformers no doubt are shifted by the
contractor to whom the work was entrusted by the company, it is the
duty of the contractor to shift the transformer and to replace them as
per the direction. He has no independent power to deal with the issue
of shifting the transformers. He only supervised the shifting and
replacement of the transformers as per the instructions of the higher
officers in the company. The transformers are shifted either on the
request made by the public in the area or on the assessment made by
the company officials as per the need and necessity. The public are
not required to pay any amount for shifting of such transformers.
DGO or any other officials of the company have not accepted any
bribe of Rs. 10,000/- -15000/- as alleged and records are marinated in
the company. He has further deposed that he has neither sold the
transformers nor had such power to sell. The allegations relating to
sanction of 45 KVA power to multistorield building in the agricultural
university UAS premises is incorrect and no such illegal power
connections have been given and the file for sanction of power is
maintained by the concerned Executive Engineer and after his

approval, power is sanctioned. He was not working in the concerned
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jurisdiction when the power was sanctioned. The said work was
carried out in the university in the year 2015 after he was transferred

from the place.

18. He has further deposed that in so far as the other
allegations i.e., sanctioning of solar connection to the houses in the
Apartment, though there was no 600 Sq. Ft, distance between the
houses is false. Giving solar connection is not the work of the
company and it is the individual house owners have installed solar
connections to their houses. Normally a house with 1200 Sq. Ft, and
more should have solar connection to get power sanctioned by the
company and it is followed and some of the house owners have also
got solar connections, even with less than 1200 building. He has not

committed wrong in this connection.

19. He has further deposed that in Kumareshwara colony
about 10 transformers were not found in the place of their installation
and in their places, old transformers were installed in those places,
and inspite of the complaint he has taken action. Installing the
transformers in the particular place is preceded by certain procedures,
which emanate from the concerned area section office to the office of
the Executive Engineer, after the sanction given by Executive
Engineer and Assistant Executive Engineer, and Assistant Engineer
no individual official is empowered to install any transformers or shift
the transformers. Every transformer is accounted in records and it is
entered both in the stores section as well as in the maintenance section

and in the absence of these two departments, no action will be taken.
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20. Further deposed that all he works in the company are
executed as per the guidelines framed by the company or laid down in
the Central Electricity Authority Regulations 2010 and also as per the
provisions of Electricity Act, 2003 and the guidelines laid down in the
general safety requirements and accounts manual maintained in the
ESCOMS. The work in the ESCOMS is a team work and no

individual employee can take any decision in the matter.

21. Further deposed that the complainant had further admitted
that he had studied upto 10" class and he had no much knowledge
about the RTI and he has given the complaint at the instance of the
some other contractors. The complainant has mentioned DGO name
along with Executive Engineer by name Siddappa Challanavar, this
clearly establish that the complainant just to blackmail, harass and

extract the money had made this false complaint.

22. In the cross examination DW-1 has deposed that from
18.12.2006 to 7.8.2013 he was working as Junior Engineer in
Dharwad Sub Division -2. He admits that during his tenure all the six
works mentioned in the Article of charge were executed. He admits
that the said works were to be executed at the cost of consumers. For
the suggestion that it was his duty to see whether the customers have
followed the rules and regulations, PW-1 has deposed all of them
together will execute. He denies that he had not taken precautionary
measures. He denies that he had not verified whether the consumers
had taken precautionary measures or not. He denies that he has not

produced any documents to show that precautionary measures were
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taken. He denies that to suit his convenience he has created the

documents and committed dereliction of duty.

23. On perusal of evidence it is clear that in the cross
examination the DGO has admitted that during his tenure all the six
works mentioned in the Article of charge were executed. He also has
admitted that the works were to be executed at self task management
of the consumers. The copy of the report Ex.D-1 shows the
transformer near the house of Kodagajja, near the house of
Doddamane, near the shop of Annapurna, behind the house of
Kammara, opposite to the house of Shivananda Karemani were
shifted & electricity connection was given in Kumareshwara layout.
It is also mentioned in the copy of report that 10% fee was to be
collected from the customers. The DGO has also produced the copies
of receipt for having collected 10% free from the customers. The
precautionary measures namely, tripping intimation to appropriate
load dispatch center, grid distribution report indicating the effect area,
commutation facilities, to follow the contingency procedure during
operation and maintenance, availability of firefighting equipment,
maintenance of tools and equipments, emergency restoration system,
inspection and controlling, maintenance of lines, equipment fitting
accessories primary instruments & sensors, monitoring of equipments
failure analyses, maintenance of records etc., safety measures were to
be followed.

24. The work was to be executed without causing any damage
to the property of HESCOM and to the staff and by following all the

safety measures and Labour Laws, with the prior permission of
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HESCOM officers. There are no documents to show that while
shifting the transformer all the safety measures were taken and
provisions of Labour Laws were followed. 10% fee from the
customers were collected towards supervision. But DGO has failed to
see that all the safety measures were taken at the time of shifting

transformers.

25. Kumareshwara house building co-operative society has
given undertaking that on their own cost they will carry out the repairs
of transformer and they will install the same. The customers are not
experts to see that the safety measures were taken while shifting the
transformer. In the cross examination DW-1 has clearly deposed that
all of them had to see that the safety measures are taken. DGO
suggested to PW-1 that he has no objections to issue summons to
Shivananda through whom affidavit Ex.P-4 was sent. But DGO had
not taken summons to said Shivananda and not examined him. But
nowhere in the documents produced by the DGO show that the safety
measures were taken and DGO has supervised that safety measures as
mentioned in Rule 12 to 33, 43-54 and 55-77 of Central Electricity
Authority (measures related to safety and electricity supply )
Regulations 2010 were followed. Thereby the DGO has committed

dereliction of duty.

26. Therefore, overall examination of the evidence on record
shows that the disciplinary authority has established the charges

leveled against DGO. Hence, I proceed to record the following:-
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FINDINGS

26. The Disciplinary Authority has proved the charges leveled
against DGO. Hence, this report is submitted to Hon’ble
Upalokayukta for further action.

27. The Date of retirement of DGO is 30.5.2023

sd |-

(S.GOPALAPPA)
I/c Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.
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i) List of witnesses examined on behalf of Disciplinary Authority.

PW.1 Sri.Umesh Yellappa Byatananavar, Attender in
Dharwad District Hospital original

ii) List of Documents marked on behalf of Disciplinary

Authority.

Ex.P 1 Ex.P-1 is the detailed complaint dtd:
20.7.2015 filed by PW-1 in Karnataka
Lokayukta office

ExP 2&3 Ex.p-2 and 3 are the complaint in form No. 1 and
2 filed by PW-1 in Karnataka Lokayukta office
Ex.P-4 Ex.D-4 is the affidavit dtd: 31.3.2021

iii) List of witnesses examined on behalf of DGOs

DW-1 | DGO Sri.Virupakshappa Krishnappa Hudedh, Junior
Engineer (Elec), LTMR City, Sub Division, Dharwad
original

iv) List of documents marked on behalf of DGO

Ex.D-1 | Ex.D-1 is the report dtd: 25.1.2016 of Executive
Engineer (Ele) so0br @) o8 INg dgon, B850

Ex.D-2 | Ex.D-2 are the documents submitted DGO along with
the report dtd: 25.1.2016 (Ex.D-1)

(S.GOPALAPPA)
I/c  Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta,

Bengaluru.




KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

No.UPLOK-1/DE/144/2020/ ARE-9 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001.
Dated 06.12.2022.

RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against Sri Virupakshappa
Krishnappa Hudedh, Junior Engineer(Elecl),
LTMR City Sub-division, Dharwad- reg.

Ref:- 1) Proceedings Order No. KPTCL B54 11441 2020-
21 dated 20.07.2020 of the MD,KPTCL.

2) Nomination order No. UPLOK-1/DE/144/2020
dated 13.08.2020 of Hon'ble Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.

3) Inquiry report dated 01.12.2022 of Additional

Registrar of Enquiries-9, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru.

PN N N T e

The Managing Director of KPTRCL by Proceedings order
dated 20.07.2020 initiated the disciplinary proceedings against
Sri Virupakshappa Krishnappa Hudedh, Junior Engineer(Elecl),
LTMR City Sub-division, Dharwad, [hereinafter referred to as
Delinquent Board Official, for short as * DBO ’ | and entrusted

the Departmental Inquiry to this Institution.

I



2.  This Institution by Nomination Order No. UPLOK-
1/DE/144/2020 dated 13.08.2020 nominated Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-9, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, as
the Inquiry Officer to frame charges and to conduct
departmental inquiry against DBO for the alleged charge of

misconduct, said to have been committed by him.

3.  The DBO was tried for the following charge:

“oRAPI00E  Be. DORTOFTH FHT Tder”, 00D
LQONOBTI (H) INT T dPen—-02 BORITO, Ho0HOB TWH
&S8R TR ém,&o YOTIGONCOD  Fe3ed-2, TY FOX
ITFLAT, B YNT  TXMRONTIY iP®EI  FOPO

FONFATFBH Upds He’d [On self execution basis],
ézsa&o, POTREHONCCD 3E30-2, HOTTRB AY JRVF AT —

. @ wmesHmod wIde INC, 43¢ W,
3ednmrizg=s  WJoH w9 [WB 10080
TORBE BRI, %@;aoédri@@m@da [2928F 0T
L. DX ST°.LN0HIV];

Il. @ wwRBoHd  wIse INS,  5IJ¢ W,
3BT ORT  DIH W9 YI  1003dD
TVOWSE T3, %%oédrira@:\b@m (9237 0T
&ead. b0 RReSTO'];

Il 3Zere) 50S80eR00 2[8e INT CoF, WA' JTED
OZFeer  WonAcH BT AdE 10032
BO[IFIRTY,  FFROTORAVMTTH  [3FTITD
80.3038.2.2];

V. 3252 socloedod 3¢ 5x°RQ 835593 IJ0D
8028 QAT 10032 TORBE FII),
%%oédm'@m@m [923¢ 0T
Be. % .83.8303r8¢0];
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held that, the Disciplinary Authority has ’

V. 3850 mdecdod @ 82 05 1003dx
TOBIF T[T,  FYO0BIRRPRW  [923F OB
£0.009B Weed];

VI. 3 DIDTOO,  OIVRRN  B[Tee,  PoTHOB
I3 el WRWHBB IFG 45 0D DHIN,

ORI,

ABO DUy TRMEONTRY, FoI0 RONFARFBH BRODY
DBFHRSING TR, Central  Electricity =~ Authority

(Measures relating to Safety & Electric Supply)
Regulations, 2010 3 doded 12 dom 32, 33, 43 0o 54
Tone 55 00T 770R[ONS Fo0NT AODINGR BT ma:lngé’
FRNER, MBID TR Iode OFPTO YW DO
TOBeODR)TH AR, FBFW[NT. BTY, HeS Beow  FoRNONT
ITFBH  BHODBY S JevBT  ooNE | oINS
ARUIRE  IOIHOF FWNER, MBI AT Wi DY
©.A.TP300 BodedAT ¥R, coex PINTEED.

Siotelela BRIV BB AReTRBEN  Xjerd  SPBson
WIBBYT  0e8ONY SBDEROBD  DIFBINOT  &EFR
Karntaka Electricity Board Employees Services
(Conduct) Regulations 1988 aoba® 3(1) (i) doam (iii)
BRODY HIFBIDIFNGO.

The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries- 9

on proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence has

charge against the DBO Sri Virupakshappa Krishnappa

Hudedh, Junior Engineer(Elecl)) LTMR City Sub-division,

Dharwad. L
g
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5. On perusal of the entire materials on record, in order to
prove the misconduct of the DBO, the Disciplinary Authority
has examined one witness as PW-1 and got marked Ex. P-1 to
P.4. The DBO got examined himself as DW.1 and got marked
Ex.D.1 and D.2 on his behalf. Though the DBO has denied the
charges, the entire evidence and the materials on record
disclose that, DBO has committed misconduct. Therefore, there
is no reason to deviate from the opinion expressed by the
Inquiry Officer. Hence, it is hereby recommended to the

Government to accept the report of Inquiry Officer.

6.  As per the information furnished by the Enquiry Officer,
DBO Sri Virupakshappa Krishnappa Hudedh, is due to retire

from service on 30.05.2023.

7.  Having regard to the nature of charge proved against the
DBO and considering the totality of circumstances and the time
required for issuance of Second Show-cause notice and the
reply thereon, it is hereby recommended to the Govt. to impose

penalty of * withholding 10(ten)% of pension payable to DBO
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Sri Virupakshappa Krishnappa Hudedh, on his retirement, for

a period of one year’.

8.  Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this
Authority. ——

Connected records are enclosed herewith.

Q% ob |7

(JUSTICE K.N.PHANEENDRA)
Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka.
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